www.nepinvest.com

NEW EUROPE PROPERTY INVESTMENTS PLC

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Pro forma

Unaudited
31 Dec 2013

IFRS Reported
Audited

31 Dec 2012

IFRS
Audited

31 Dec 2013

IFRS Restated
Audited

31 Dec 2012
ASSETS
Non-current assets 920 924 337 444 666 197 898 039 548 418 853 914

Investment property 872 465 600 416 674 175 807 465 172 356 732 724
Investment property at fair value 758 623 401 393 966 226 703 811 000 339 851 226
Investment property under development 113 842 199 22 707 949 103 654 172 16 881 498

Goodwill 16 217 650 13 188 795 16 217 650 13 134 609
Investments in joint ventures – – 5 054 897 3 546 212
Long-term loans granted to joint ventures – – 37 063 751 30 368 931
Other long-term assets 29 831 099 14 727 635 29 828 090 14 995 846
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 2 409 988 75 592 2 409 988 75 592

Current assets 148 359 320 185 176 059 141 606 515 176 894 494
Trade and other receivables 31 443 288 15 798 975 28 035 680 9 748 620
Financial investments at fair value through

profit or loss 61 078 624 81 865 443 61 078 624 81 865 443

Cash and cash equivalents 55 837 408 87 511 641 52 492 211 85 280 431
Investment property held for sale 1 561 080 28 665 158 1 561 080 28 665 158
Total assets 1 070 844 737 658 507 414 1 041 207 143 624 413 566
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to equity holders 712 236 188 393 622 378 712 236 188 393 622 378

Share capital 1 946 514 1 352 629 1 946 514 1 352 629
Share premium 611 949 336 355 026 520 611 949 336 355 026 520
Share-based payment reserve 23 851 992 15 491 810 23 851 992 15 491 810
Currency translation reserve (1 228 783) (1 228 783) (1 228 783) (1 228 783)
Accumulated profit 76 595 473 22 980 202 76 595 473 22 980 202
Non-controlling interest (878 344) – (878 344) –

Total liabilities 358 608 549 264 885 036 328 970 955 230 791 188

Non-current liabilities 244 542 953 147 151 095 232 259 858 120 605 636
Loans and borrowings 185 624 100 117 100 152 173 567 674 92 935 525
Deferred tax liabilities 50 160 259 22 321 189 50 677 581 21 567 836
Other long term liabilities 4 059 129 – 4 059 129 –
Financial liabilities at fair value through

profit or loss 4 699 465 7 729 754 3 955 474 6 102 275

Current liabilities 114 065 596 117 733 941 96 711 097 110 185 552
Trade and other payables 29 973 879 12 985 200 28 807 208 9 773 420
Loans and borrowings 80 511 506 102 048 042 64 465 953 97 781 406
Tenant deposits 3 580 211 2 700 699 3 437 936 2 630 726

Total equity and liabilities 1 070 844 737 658 507 414 1 041 207 143 624 413 566

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
Pro forma

Unaudited
31 Dec 2013

IFRS Reported
Audited

31 Dec 2012

IFRS
Audited

31 Dec 2013

IFRS Restated
Audited

31 Dec 2012
Net rental and related income 45 188 418 30 432 771 41 419 968 28 344 410

Contractual rental income and expense
recoveries 60 926 990 40 176 801 55 322 054 37 312 436

Property operating expenses (15 738 572) (9 744 030) (13 902 086) (8 968 026)
Administrative expenses (2 452 817) (2 211 006) (2 181 193) (2 103 006)
Acquisition fees (4 986 222) (1 594 393) (4 986 222) (915 212)
Fair value adjustments of investment property 19 913 135 6 450 485 19 786 927 1 063 940
Fair value gains of financial investments at fair

value through profit or loss 969 595 10 287 980 969 595 10 287 980

Net result on sale of listed securities investments 586 421 26 280 586 421 26 280
Dividends received from listed securities

investments 2 905 611 796 411 2 905 611 796 411

Share-based payment expense (954 637) (996 909) (954 637) (996 909)
Foreign exchange loss (289 712) (2 529 495) (236 670) (2 352 634)
Gain on acquisition of subsidiaries 5 546 854 – 5 546 854 –
Gain on disposal of investment property held

for sale 527 258 – 527 258 –

Other operating income – 10 264 266 – 10 264 266
Impairment of goodwill (815 709) – (815 709) –

Profit before net finance (expense)/income 66 138 195 50 926 390 62 568 203 44 415 526

Net finance (expense)/income (1 815 992) (12 574 251) 1 783 349 (9 537 659)
Finance income 5 300 033 1 853 838 7 513 732 4 098 704
Finance expense (7 116 025) (14 428 089) (5 730 383) (13 636 363)

Share of profit of joint ventures – – 1 241 326 2 720 919

Profit before tax 64 322 203 38 352 139 65 592 878 37 598 786
Deferred tax expense (7 736 595) (5 248 690) (9 007 270) (4 495 337)

Profit after tax 56 585 608 33 103 449 56 585 608 33 103 449
Non-controlling interest 878 344 – 878 344 –
Profit for the year attributable to equity

holders 57 463 952 33 103 449 57 463 952 33 103 449

Weighted average number of shares in issue 163 836 991 116 238 121 163 836 991 116 238 121
Diluted weighted average number of shares in

issue 168 827 400 121 391 646 168 827 400 121 391 646

Basic weighted average earnings per share (euro
cents) 35.07 28.48 35.07 28.48

Diluted weighted average earnings per share (euro
cents) 34.04 27.27 34.04 27.27

Distributable earnings per share (euro cents) 25.79 25.95 25.79 25.95
Headline earnings per share (euro cents) 21.58 22.93 21.58 22.93
Diluted headline earnings per share (euro cents) 20.94 21.96 20.94 21.96

RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT FOR THE YEAR TO DISTRIBUTABLE EARNINGS
Pro forma

Unaudited
31 Dec 13

IFRS Reported
Audited

31 Dec 12

IFRS
Audited

31 Dec 13

IFRS Restated
Audited

31 Dec 12
Profit for the year attributable to equity holders 57 463 952 33 103 449 57 463 952 33 103 449

Unrealised foreign exchange loss 256 141 2 529 495 256 141 2 352 634
Acquisition fees 4 986 222 1 594 393 4 986 222 915 212
Share-based payment expense 954 637 996 909 954 637 996 909
Accrued interest on share-based payments 562 913 569 597 562 913 569 597
Fair value adjustments of investment property (19 913 135) (6 450 485) (19 786 927) (1 063 940)
Fair value gains of financial investments at fair

value through profit or loss (969 595) (10 287 980) (969 595) (10 287 980)

Financial assets at fair value (2 039 736) 6 328 495 (1 156 248) 5 937 204
Amortisation of financial assets (475 600) (572 063) (475 600) (572 063)
Net result on sale of listed securities investments (586 421) (26 280) (586 421) (26 280)
Dividends received from listed securities

investments (2 905 611) (796 411) (2 905 611) (796 411)

Accrued income from financial investments at
fair value through profit or loss 4 363 556 3 092 147 4 363 556 3 092 147

Gain on disposal of investment property held
for sale (527 258) – (527 258) –

Gain on acquisition of subsidiaries (5 546 854) – (5 546 854) –
Deferred tax expense 7 736 595 5 248 690 9 007 270 4 495 337
Impairment of goodwill 815 709 – 815 709 –
Shares issued cum distribution 3 577 266 3 156 648 3 577 266 3 156 648
Non-distributable portion of the vendor

settlement income – (3 144 561) – (3 144 561)

Adjustments related to joint ventures
Fair value adjustments of investment property – – (126 208) (5 386 545)
Financial assets at fair value – – (883 488) 391 291
Deferred tax expense – – (1 270 675) 753 353
Acquisition fees – – – 679 181
Unrealised foreign exchange loss – – – 176 861

Adjustments related to non-controlling interest
Fair value adjustments of investment property 584 – 584 –
Deferred tax expense (106 975) – (106 975) –
Acquisition fees (275 480) – (275 480) –

Distributable earnings for the year 47 370 910 35 342 043 47 370 910 35 342 043
Distribution from reserves 1 573 539 – 1 573 539 –
Less: distribution declared (48 944 449) (31 497 562) (48 944 449) (31 497 562)

Interim distribution (20 594 618) (14 101 923) (20 594 618) (14 101 923)
Final distribution (28 349 831) (17 395 639) (28 349 831) (17 395 639)

Earnings not distributed – 3 844 481 – 3 844 481
Number of shares entitled to distribution 204 544 236 144 362 152 204 544 236 144 362 152
Distributable earnings per share (euro cents) 25.79 25.95 25.79 25.95
Distribution from reserves per share (euro cents) 1.00 – 1.00 –
Less: distribution declared per share (euro cents) (26.79) (23.29) (26.79) (23.29)

Interim distribution per share (euro cents) (12.93) (11.24) (12.93) (11.24)
Final distribution per share (euro cents) (13.86) (12.05) (13.86) (12.05)

Earnings per share not distributed (euro cents) – 2.66 – 2.66

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Pro forma

Unaudited
31 Dec 2013

IFRS Reported
Audited

31 Dec 2012

IFRS
Audited

31 Dec 2013

IFRS Restated
Audited

31 Dec 2012
Profit for the year attributable to equity holders 57 463 952 33 103 449 57 463 952 33 103 449
Other comprehensive income
– currency translation differences – 1 421 739 – 1 421 739
Total comprehensive income for the year 57 463 952 34 525 188 57 463 952 34 525 188

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (SAME AMOUNTS FOR Pro forma AND IFRS)

Share
capital

Share
 premium

Share-based
payment

reserve

Currency
 translation

reserve
Accumulated

profit
Non-controlling

interest Total
Balance at 1 January 2012 955 693  227 844 770 7 456 257 (2 650 522)  1 652 742  –  235 258 940
Transactions with owners 396 936 127 181 750 8 035 553 – (11 775 989) – 123 838 250
– Issue of shares 391 735 125 943 296 – – – – 126 335 031
– Issue cost recognised to equity – (332 117) – – – – (332 117)
– Share-based payment reserve – – 9 258 789 – – – 9 258 789
– Sale of shares issued under the Initial Share Scheme 1 110 326 324 – – – – 327 434
– Sale of shares issued under the Current Share Scheme 530 183 367 (158 795) – – – 25 102
– Vesting of shares issued under the Current Share Scheme 3 561 1 060 880 (1 064 441) – – – –
– Earnings distribution – – – – (11 775 989) – (11 775 989)
Total comprehensive income – – – 1 421 739 33 103 449 – 34 525 188
– Other comprehensive income – – – 1 421 739 – – 1 421 739
– Profit for the year – – – – 33 103 449 – 33 103 449

Balance at 31 December 2012 1 352 629 355 026 520 15 491 810 (1 228 783) 22 980 202 – 393 622 378
Balance at 1 January 2013 1 352 629 355 026 520 15 491 810 (1 228 783) 22 980 202 – 393 622 378
Transactions with owners 593 885 256 922 816 8 360 182 – (3 848 681) – 262 028 202
– Issue of shares 578 530 251 690 691 – – – – 252 269 221
– Share-based payment reserve – – 11 388 810 – – – 11 388 810
– Sale of shares issued under the Initial Share Scheme 3 959 1 260 256 – – – – 1 264 215
– Sale of shares issued under the Current Share Scheme 1 369 489 590 (490 959) – – – –
– Vesting of shares issued under the Initial Share Scheme – – 954 637 – – – 954 637
– Vesting of shares issued under the Current Share Scheme 10 027 3 482 279 (3 492 306) – – – –
– Earnings distribution – – – – (3 848 681) – (3 848 681)
Total comprehensive income – – – – 57 463 952 (878 344) 56 585 608
– Profit for the year – – – – 57 463 952 (878 344) 56 585 608
Balance at 31 December 2013 1 946 514 611 949 336 23 851 992 (1 228 783) 76 595 473 (878 344) 712 236 188

LEASE EXPIRY PROFILE
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 ≥2023 Total

Total based on rental income 7.3% 17.3% 13.0% 8.9% 13.6% 9.5% 5.2% 4.5% 4.1% 16.6% 100%
Total based on rented area 6.5% 14.1% 8.6% 7.5% 14.3% 8.2% 4.6% 4.3% 7.7% 24.2% 100%

SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS
Pro forma

Unaudited
31 Dec 2013

IFRS Reported
Audited

31 Dec 2012

IFRS
Audited

31 Dec 2013

IFRS Restated
Audited

31 Dec 2012
Contractual rental income and expense

recoveries
Retail 31 329 530 18 567 825 26 055 375 15 932 097

[…]

accordance with IFRS reported in prior periods.
The pro forma statement of financial position and pro forma statement of income have been prepared by and
are the responsibility of the Directors of NEPI. Due to its nature, the pro forma statements of financial position
and income may not fairly reflect the financial position and results of the Group after the differences set out
above. The directors are not aware of any matters or circumstances arising subsequent to 31 December 2013
that require any additional disclosure or adjustment to the audited condensed consolidated financial results.
Ernst & Young have audited the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013. These
audited condensed consolidated financial results have been derived from the Group financial statements
and are consistent with these in all material respects. A copy of their unmodified audit report is available for
inspection at the Company’s registered office. The independent auditor’s report will be included in NEPI’s 2013
Annual Report.

ABRIDGED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Pro forma

Unaudited
31 Dec 2013

IFRS Reported
Audited

31 Dec 2012

IFRS
Audited

31 Dec 2013

IFRS Restated
Audited

31 Dec 2012
Cash flows from operating activities 28 284 508 25 644 072 26 822 655 25 151 416
Cash flows from financing activities 293 347 217 139 575 360 293 676 500 125 279 594
Cash flows used in investing activities (353 305 958) (132 603 532) (353 287 375) (119 342 933)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash

equivalents (31 674 233) 32 615 900 (32 788 220) 31 088 077

Cash and cash equivalents brought forward 87 511 641 55 065 100 85 280 431 54 361 713
Translation effect on cash and cash equivalents – (169 359) – (169 359)
Cash and cash equivalents carried forward 55 837 408 87 511 641 52 492 211 85 280 431

RECONCILIATION OF NET ASSET VALUE TO ADJUSTED NET ASSET VALUE
Pro forma

Unaudited
31 Dec 2013

IFRS Reported
Audited

31 Dec 2012

IFRS
Audited

31 Dec 2013

IFRS Restated
Audited

31 Dec 2012
Net asset value per the Statement of financial

position 712 236 188 393 622 378 712 236 188 393 622 378

Loans in respect of the Initial Share Scheme 11 574 006 12 489 022 11 574 006 12 489 022
Deferred tax liabilities 50 160 259 22 321 189 50 677 581 21 567 836
Goodwill (16 217 650) (13 188 795) (16 217 650) (13 188 795)
Deferred tax liabilities for joint ventures – – (517 322) 753 353
Adjusted net asset value 757 752 803 415 243 794 757 752 803 415 243 794

Net asset value per share 3.56 2.83 3.56 2.83
Adjusted net asset value per share 3.70 2.88 3.70 2.88

Number of shares for net asset value per share
purposes 199 836 882 139 258 914 199 836 882 139 258 914

Number of shares for adjusted net asset value
per share purposes 204 544 236 144 362 152 204 544 236 144 362 152

RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT FOR THE YEAR TO HEADLINE EARNINGS
Pro forma

Unaudited
31 Dec 2013

IFRS Reported
Audited

31 Dec 2012

IFRS
Audited

31 Dec 2013

IFRS Restated
Audited

31 Dec 2012
Profit for the year attributable to equity holders 57 463 952 33 103 449 57 463 952 33 103 449
Fair value adjustment of investment property (19 913 135) (6 450 485) (19 786 927) (6 450 485)
Gain on sale of investment property held for sale (527 258) – (527 258) –
Gain on acquisition of subsidiaries (5 546 854) – (5 546 854) –
Impairment of goodwill 815 709 – 815 709 –
Total tax effects of adjustments 3 055 588 – 3 035 395 –
Fair value adjustment of investment property for

joint ventures – – (126 208) –
Total tax effects of adjustments for joint ventures – – 20 193 –
Headline earnings 35 348 002 26 652 964 35 348 002 26 652 964

BANK LOANS AND BORROWINGS REPAYMENT PROFILE (SAME AMOUNTS FOR Pro forma AND IFRS)

Borrower
Outstanding

amount
Available for

drawdown 2014 2015 2016 2017
2018 and

beyond
Floreasca Business Park  56 577 248  – 3 920 000 3 920 000 3 920 000  3 920 000 40 897 248
Aupark Zilina  53 826 669  – 2 973 946 1 953 951 48 898 772 – –
Promenada Mall Braila  35 688 696  – 35 688 696 – – – –
The Lakeview  29 824 138  – 2 110 345  2 110 345 2 110 345 2 110 345 21 382 758
City Business Centre  26 887 758  – 1 265 202 1 314 149 1 365 022  1 417 895 21 525 490
Ploiesti Shopping City (joint venture)  15 075 378  – 2 840 799 768 665 768 665 768 665 9 928 584
German Portfolio (joint venture)  12 862 905  – 12 862 905 – – – –
Retail Park Pitesti  12 279 140  – 1 042 071 11 237 069 – – –
New Europe Property Investments plc 10 409 281  – 10 409 281 – – – –
Regional Offices Portfolio  6 298 637  – 6 298 637 – – – –
Street Segment Retail Portfolio and Brasov Strip Mall  6 137 500  – 250 000 250 000 5 637 500 – –
Rasnov Industrial Facility and Otopeni Warehouse –  9 500 000 –  – – – –
Total 265 867 350  9 500 000 79 661 882 21 554 179  62 700 304  8 216 905 93 734 080
The weighted average margin for the loans outstanding as at 31 December 2013 was 3.3% paid on top of a reference base rate (EONIA, 1 month EURIBOR, 3 month EURIBOR) hedged with a weighted average interest rate cap of 2% for
51% of the outstanding notional amount and a weighted average interest rate swap of 2.1% for 49% of the notional amount.

All amounts in € unless otherwise stated

AUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013